
5-Year

RECOMMENDED PROJECTS Total

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 '13-'17

Governmental Projects

Board of Education ...............................................................................................................$22,428 $20,563 $8,657 $2,882 $6,499 $61,029

College of Southern Maryland...................................................................................................15,242 8,326 2,800 9,000 1,560 36,928

General Government.................................................................................................2,396 5,827 6,103 7,246 4,566 26,138

Parks..........................................................................................................252 1,835 332 1,453 626 4,498

Transportation.........................................................................................................6,319 10,360 11,380 10,044 9,342 47,445
Contigency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..805 1,756 3,218 5,129 4,886 15,794

Total Governmental $47,442 $48,667 $32,490 $35,754 $27,479 $191,832

CHARLES COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF CHARLES COUNTY, MD

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

CAPITAL COSTS

FINANCE SOURCES

General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................$14,953 $17,020 $22,679 $21,280 $17,920 $93,852

Fair Share Excise Tax Bonds.......................................................................................................6,078 24 309 3,400 0 9,811

General Fund - Fund Balance Appropriation......................................................................................856 705 270 270 270 2,371

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................244 591 635 724 760 2,954

     Total County Funding $22,131 $18,340 $23,893 $25,674 $18,950 $108,988 

Federal..................................................................................................................................192 0 104 0 0 296

State.........................................................................................................................................20,250 20,307 14,394 18,723 8,529 82,203

Other:  Pre-funding of School Construction................. 4,525 10,020 (5,901) (8,643) 0 0
Other......................................................................................................................................344 0 0 0 0 344

Total Governmental $47,442 $48,667 $32,490 $35,754 $27,479 $191,832

FINANCE SOURCES
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FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

TOTAL REQUESTED CIP = $222.3 MILLION

Recommended

Not Recommended

$30,453,000 

14%

Governmental Projects

Recommended

$191,832,000 

86%

Not Recommended

$30,453,000 

14%

Governmental Projects

5/31/2012 F:\FS\BUD\2013-bud\2013-CIP\FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx,Present
Page 2



TOTAL PROJECTS = $191.8 MILLION

TOTAL FY2013-FY2017 RECOMMENDED GOVERNMENTAL CIP

Board of Education

$61,029,000 

32%

College of Southern MD

$36,928,000 

19%

General Government

$26,138,000 

14%

Parks

$4,498,000 

2%

Transportation

$47,445,000 

25%

Contingency- Inflation

$15,794,000 

8%

AFFORDABLE FINANCING SOURCES  = $191.8 MILLION

Board of Education

$61,029,000 

32%

College of Southern MD

$36,928,000 

19%

General Government

$26,138,000 

14%

Parks

$4,498,000 

2%

Transportation

$47,445,000 

25%

Contingency- Inflation

$15,794,000 

8%

Bonds

$93,852,000 

49%

Excise Tax Bonds

$9,811,000 

5%

State/Federal/Other

$82,844,000 

43%

Fund Balance 

Appropriation

$2,371,000 

1%

PayGo

$2,954,000 

2%
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FY 2013- FY 2017

FISCAL YEAR 2013 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

D
ep

t.

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Pa
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Funding Funding ProjectD
ep

t.

Pa
ge

RECOMMENDED

BONDS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOE 3 Jenifer E.S. Roof/RTU/Boiler Replacement 365 0 0 0 0 365 0 365

BOE 4 Mitchell E.S.: AHU/Boiler/Chiller/H&V

     /Cooling Tower 3,130 0 0 0 0 3,130 0 3,130

BOE 7 Dr. Gustavus Brown E.S. RTU/Boiler Replacement 0 1,666 1,599 0 0 3,265 0 3,265

BOE 8 F.B. Gwynn Center Roof/Boiler Replacement 0 243 2,635 0 0 2,878 0 2,878

BOE 9 Benjamin Stoddert M.S. RTU/Boiler Replacement 0 0 335 0 1,908 2,243 0 2,243

BOE 10 Local Portable Classrooms - Various Schools 0 388 388 0 388 1,164 0 1,164

Total 3,495 2,297 4,957 0 2,296 13,045 0 13,045
$0

COLLEGE OF SOUTHERN MARYLAND
CSM 11 BU & CE Buildings Renovation/Addition 3,810 188 0 0 0 3,998 11,995 15,993

CSM 12 Center for Regional Programs 0 1,894 500 0 0 2,394 7,181 9,575

CSM 13A Healthcare Training Facility 0 0 200 2,250 250 2,700 8,100 10,800

CSM 13B Upgrade Telecom, PBX, Safety & Security Systems 0 0 0 0 140 140 420 5600

Total 3,810 2,082 700 2,250 390 9,232 27,696 36,928
$0

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
PGM 15 Agricultural Preservation 0 303 303 303 303 1,212 0 1,212

PGM 16 Rural Legacy Program 0 8 8 8 8 32 6,000 6,032

PGM 17 Port Tobacco Historic District Revitalization 0 132 40 104 0 276 64 340

DPW 18 Various Maintenance Projects 201 367 367 367 367 1,669 0 1,669

DPW 19 Automation & Technology Master Plan- Facilities 0 328 608 0 0 936 0 936

DPW 20 Courthouse Renovation 101 101 101 101 101 505 0 505

PGM 21 Multi-Generational Center 0 550 786 2,699 1,487 5,522 800 6,322

PGM 22 Detention Center Intake Area 166 806 806 0 0 1,778 0 1,778

PGM 23 Hughesville Streetscape 329 279 0 0 0 608 0 608

PGM 24 Purchase of Developments Rights (PDR) Program 100 100 500 500 500 1,700 0 1,700

DPW 26 Community Services HVAC Improvements 438 0 0 0 0 438 0 438

DPW 27 Lighting Retrofit 0 106 106 106 106 424 0 424

DPW 28 Sheriff's Office Improvements 0 354 0 478 0 832 0 832

DPW 29 P.D. Brown Improvements 0 0 0 201 0 201 0 201

DPW 30 Nanjemoy Community Center Roof Replacement 69 0 0 0 0 69 0 69

DPW 31 Detention Center Ceiling Replacement 91 0 0 0 0 91 0 91

DPW 32 Animal Shelter Improvements 84 0 0 0 0 84 140 224

DPW 33 Countywide Building Re-Keying 0 0 0 157 0 157 0 157

DPW 34 Parking Lot Improvements 24 0 0 333 0 357 209 566

DPW 35 Robert J. Fuller Transitional Home Improvements 0 0 0 95 0 95 0 95

DES 37 Message Board 0 0 0 0 0 0 200 200

DES 38 Siren's for Developmental District 0 360 0 0 0 360 0 360

Total 1,603 3,794 3,625 5,452 2,872 17,346 7,413 24,759

NOTE:  Items in Blue Font were projects that were not funded in the FY12-FY16 Approved CIP. FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx      6/1/2012                                               Page 4



FY 2013- FY 2017

FISCAL YEAR 2013 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

D
ep

t.

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Pa
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Funding Funding ProjectD
ep

t.

Pa
ge

RECOMMENDED
BONDS
PARKS $0

PGM 39 Various Pedestrian & Bicycle Facilities 0 80 80 0 80 240 0 240

DPW 42 Milton Somers Football Stadium Improvements 0 0 0 163 0 163 0 163

DPW 43 Tennis Court Improvements 0 0 0 138 0 138 0 138

DPW 44 Oak Ridge Development Phase II 0 0 0 403 0 403 0 403

DPW 45 Sprayground 0 0 0 103 0 103 300 403

DPW 46 Gilbert Run/Oak Ridge Connection Trail 0 0 0 28 59 87 169 256

Total 0 80 80 835 139 1,134 469 1,603

$0

TRANSPORTATION
PGM 49 County Drainage Systems Improvement Program 1,343 938 924 942 188 4,335 0 4,335

PGM 50 Traffic Signal Program 202 202 202 202 202 1,010 0 1,010

PGM 51 Safety Improvement Program- Existing Roadways 220 66 287 285 285 1,143 0 1,143

PGM 52 Smallwood/St. Patrick Dr. Intersection & Traffic Improvements 0 588 0 0 0 588 0 588

PGM 53 Old Washington Road Reconstruction 0 0 372 1,022 1,074 2,468 0 2,468

PGM 54 Radio Station Road Upgrade 48 1,058 0 0 0 1,106 2,212 3,318

PGM 55 Billingsley Road Improvements 153 0 4,001 4,001 4,001 12,156 0 12,156

PGM 56 Middletown Road and Billingsley Road Roundabout 603 487 487 0 0 1,577 0 1,577

PGM 57 Bridge Replacement Program 0 0 158 0 0 158 104 262

PGM 58 Mill Hill Road Upgrade 0 1,253 1,253 0 0 2,506 0 2,506

DPW 60 Sidewalk Improvement Program 153 153 153 153 153 765 0 765

DPW 61 Road Overlay Program 2,916 2,916 2,916 2,916 2,916 14,580 810 15,390

Total 5,638 7,661 10,753 9,521 8,819 42,392 3,126 45,518

Bond Contingency- Inflation 407 1,106 2,564 3,222 3,404 10,703 2,788 13,491

Total Bonds (excluding Excise Tax) 14,953 17,020 22,679 21,280 17,920 93,852 41,492 135,344

$0

Excise Tax
BOE 2 St. Charles High School 6,026 0 0 0 0 6,026 34,645 40,671

BOE 5 Full-Day Kindergarten Addition: Wade E.S. 0 0 0 1,495 0 1,495 2,209 3,704

BOE 6 Full-Day Kindergarten Addition: Matula E.S. 0 0 0 1,387 0 1,387 1,994 3,381

Excise Tax Contingency- Inflation 52 24 309 518 0 903 1,004 1,907

Total Excise Tax 6,078 24 309 3,400 0 9,811 39,852 49,663

NOTE:  Items in Blue Font were projects that were not funded in the FY12-FY16 Approved CIP. FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx      5/31/2012                                               Page 5



FY 2013- FY 2017

FISCAL YEAR 2013 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

D
ep

t.

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Pa
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Funding Funding ProjectD
ep

t.

Pa
ge

RECOMMENDED

Fund Balance
BOE 1 BOE: Various Maintenance Projects 182 46 0 0 0 228 228

Subtotal BOE Fund Balance 182 46 0 0 0 228 0 228

DPW 40 Park Repair & Maintenance Projects 252 237 see PayGo funding below 489 0 1,392

PGM 47 Waldorf Subarea Plan Implementation Studies 91 91 see PayGo funding below 182 0 455

PGM 48 Bryans Road Subarea Plan Implementation 61 61 0 0 0 122 0 122

PGM 59 Light Rail Transit Initiative 270 270 270 270 270 1,350 0 1,350

Subtotal Other Fund Balance 674 659 270 270 270 2,143 0 3,319

Total Fund Balance 856 705 270 270 270 2,371 0 3,547

0 0 0 0 0 0

PayGo
PGM 14 Various Planning and Growth Management Studies 161 161 161 161 161 805 0 805

PGM 25 Zoning Update (2012 Comprehensive Plan) 0 319 0 0 0 319 0 319

DPW 36 Engineering Plan Digitization 83 53 53 33 33 255 0 255

DPW 40 Park Repair & Maintenance Projects 0 15 252 318 318 903 see above

DPW 41 Waterfront Acquisition 0 3 0 0 0 3 1,500 1,503

PGM 47 Waldorf Subarea Plan Implementation Studies 0 0 91 91 91 273 see above

PayGo Contingency- Inflation 0 40 78 121 157 396 396

Total 244 591 635 724 760 2,954 1,500 3,278

0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Recommended CIP $22,131 $18,340 $23,893 $25,674 $18,950 $108,988 $82,844 $191,832

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

NOTE:  Items in Blue Font were projects that were not funded in the FY12-FY16 Approved CIP. FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx      5/31/2012                                               Page 6



FY 2013- FY 2017

FISCAL YEAR 2013 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

D
ep

t.

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Pa
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Funding Funding ProjectD
ep

t.

Pa
ge

NOT RECOMMENDED
CAPITAL COSTS

General Government.................................................................................................0 0 0 946 242 1,188 0 1,188

Parks.............................................................................................................................................0 0 0 2,052 1,810 3,862 1,110 4,972

Transportation........................................................................................................................0 0 0 5,171 11,059 16,230 0 16,230

Contingency- Inflation…………………………………………………………………………………..12 39 74 1,583 3,533 5,241 45 5,286

Total $431 $594 $675 $10,353 $17,245 $29,298 $1,155 $30,453

FINANCE SOURCES

General Obligation Bond Proceeds...............................................................................431 594 675 10,243 17,245 29,188

General Fund Operating Transfer............................................................................................0 0 0 110 0 110

     Total County Funding $431 $594 $675 $10,353 $17,245 $29,298 $1,155 $30,453

0 0 0 0 0 0 0

BONDS
BOARD OF EDUCATION

BOE 62 BOE: Various Maintenance Projects 419 555 601 601 601 2,777 0 2,777

Total 419 555 601 601 601 2,777 0 2,777
0 0 0 0 0 0

GENERAL GOVERNMENT
PGM 63 Maryland Airport Terminal 0 0 0 131 0 131 0 131

PGM 65 Benedict Revitalization Plan Implementation 0 0 0 98 242 340 0 340

DPW 66 Public Facilities Storage Building 0 0 0 624 0 624 0 624  

Total 0 0 0 853 242 1,095 0 1,095

PARKS
PGM 67 Hiker/Biker Trails 0 0 0 324 752 1,076 0 1,076

DPW 68 Maxwell Hall House Improvements 0 0 0 204 0 204 0 204

DPW 69 Popes Creek Rail Trail 0 0 0 582 252 834 0 834

DPW 70 Waldorf Park Development 0 0 0 90 806 896 860 1,756

DPW 71 Nanjemoy Community Park 0 0 0 852 0 852 250 1,102

Total 0 0 0 2,052 1,810 3,862 1,110 4,972

TRANSPORTATION
PGM 72 Post Office Road Extension 0 0 0 1,288 4,106 5,394 0 5,394

PGM 73 Holly Lane West 0 0 0 1,745 2,519 4,264 0 4,264

PGM 74 Middletown Road Phase 3 0 0 0 1,717 4,013 5,730 0 5,730

PGM 75 Washington Ave.- Various Intersection Improvements 0 0 0 421 421 842 0 842

Total 0 0 0 5,171 11,059 16,230 0 16,230

Bond Contingency- Inflation 12 39 74 1,566 3,533 5,224 45 5,269

Total Bonds (excluding Excise Tax) 431 594 675 10,243 17,245 29,188 1,155 30,343

NOTE:  Items in Blue Font were projects that were not funded in the FY12-FY16 Approved CIP. FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx      5/31/2012                                               Page 7



FY 2013- FY 2017

FISCAL YEAR 2013 REQUESTED CAPITAL PROJECT BUDGET

D
ep

t.

FY2013-FY2017 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

Pa
ge

County Other Total 

($ in thousands) FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017 Funding Funding ProjectD
ep

t.

Pa
ge

NOT RECOMMENDED 0 0 0 0 0 0

PayGo
PGM 64 Shore- Side Infrastructure for Commuter Ferry Service 0 0 0 93 0 93 0 93

Pay Go Contingency- Inflation 0 0 0 17 0 17 0 17

Total 0 0 0 110 0 110 0 110

Total Not Recommended $431 $594 $675 $10,353 $17,245 $29,298 $1,155 $30,453

Total Requested CIP $22,562 $18,934 $24,568 $36,027 $36,195 $138,286 $83,999 $222,285

NOTE:  Items in Blue Font were projects that were not funded in the FY12-FY16 Approved CIP. FY13-FY17 GG CIP.xlsx      5/31/2012                                               Page 8




